



\$~268

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 10357/2021**
SH GUVIR INDER SINGH

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. S. C Rana, Adv.

versus

MULLEN LOWE LINTAS GROUP & ORS.

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Sushil Kumar Dubey, Adv. for
R-3 & 5

CORAM: SH. SANJAY KUMAR SHARMA, REGISTRAR

ORDER

% **04.01.2024**

Today's Court proceedings are conducted through physical/hybrid mode.

CM APPL. 273/2024

This is an application filed by the applicants u/O 22 Rule 3 CPC seeking their substitution as legal heirs of deceased petitioner Sh. Gurvir Inder Singh, who is stated to have died on 26.09.2022. A copy of the death certificate has been annexed with the application.

It is stated by the counsel for the petitioner that Sh. Gurvir Inder Singh has left with no class-1 legal heirs as he was unmarried and only the class-2 legal heirs i.e. his brother Sh. Jugvir Inder Singh and two sisters namely Ms. Preeti Suri and Ms. Salina Timmky Singh are to be impleaded as class-2 legal heirs of deceased petitioner.



CM APPL. 274/2024

This is an application under Section 151 CPC filed by the petitioner seeking condonation of delay of 435 days in filing the application under Order 22 Rule 3 CPC.

Notice.

Mr. Sushil Kumar Dubey, counsel for the respondent nos. 3 & 5 accepts notice. Let a copy of the applications be supplied to him. Reply thereto, if any, be filed within four weeks thereafter. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within four weeks thereafter.

On petitioner/applicant taking steps within two weeks, let notice of the applications be issued to respondents including the legal heirs of deceased petitioner, returnable on the next date of hearing.

List on 16.04.2024.

REGISTRAR

JANUARY 4, 2024/pu